Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, August 8, 2011 at 7:00 pm
in the High School Library.

Members and others present: Bruce Henke, Tanya Iverson, June Nusz, Craig Stearns, Tracy Zylstra, Supt.
Gerber, Principals Russ Townsend and Kim DeWitte, Business Manager Nancy Thompson, Linda Tuntland,
Sheila Broughton and several parents.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stearns.

8/10/11 J. Nusz moved, second by T. Iverson to approve the agenda as amended and to approve the following
consent agenda items: Accept resignations from Paul Ebeling and Becky Heikkila; approve employment of:
Megan Ziemek-HS math $29,100. and Asst. Volleyball $2,540, Matt David-asst. football $2,140, move Tony
Neu from asst. VB to 7" VB $1,740, Michelle Casad-Sp.Ed. paraprofessional $9.50 an hour, and Laura
Jacobs-Oral Interp $2,060; approve the open enroliment request; and approve the lane change request for
Tony Neu and Derek Alarie from BA to BA15. Aye: all members

B. Henke moved, second by J. Nusz to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

T. Iverson moved, second by T. Zylstra to accept the financial statements for the month of July 2011. Aye: all
members

Principal reports were given by Mr. Townsend and Mrs. Dewitte, and included: common core standards,
scheduling, staffing and back to school issues.

Mr. Gerber’s report reviewed concussion screening, the state Supt. Conference, and common core standards.
Progress with the Alternative School and a tentative schedule for the technology upgrades and fiber between
the buildings was also reviewed.

8/11/11 T. Iverson moved, second by B. Henke to approve the lease with Lincoln County for one year in the
amount of $1.00, pending county approval. Aye: all members

Discussion has begun regarding changes to the open gym policy. Mr. Gerber will be meeting with coaches,
community members, and youth coaches over the next few months.

Two quotes were received for gas and diesel. Eastern Farmer's Cooperative, diesel, 15 cents over cost; and
Pump ‘N Pak at 7 cents over cost diesel and 9 cents over cost for gas.

8/12/11 B. Henke moved, second by J. Nusz to accept the quote from Pump ‘N Pak for gas and diesel for the
2011-12 school year. Aye: all members

T. Zylstra moved, second by B. Henke moving the board to executive session at 8:35. Regular session
resumed at 9:04 pm.

The ASBSD/SASD Convention is in Sioux Falls Aug. 10-12; the Board will host the staff luncheon on August
18! in the school commons. School begins August 22nd.,



The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the board will be September 12, 2011 at 7:00 pm.

Bills for Approval August 2011

General Fund:

Ace Neon Signs

Area Il ASBO

Atlas Pen & Pencil
Automatic Build. Controls
Barnes & Noble

Best Western Ramkota
Broadhead Garrett
Calloway House
Canton School Imprest
Capital One

Carson Dellosa

Cascio Interstate Music
City of Canton
Constructive Playthings
Dakota Supply Group
Delta Education

Dick Blick

Elite Business
Evan-Moor

Flex systems

G&R Controls

Geyer Instructional
Hamery Pub.

Heikkila, Becky

Hiller Lumber

Hillyard supply
Hoffman Oil

Houghton Mifflin

|deal yardware

Interstate All Battery
Interstate Office Products
J.A. Sexauer

Jibben, James

John Deere Landscaping
Johnson Feed

K&M Music

KB'’s True Value
Knology

Lakeshore

Lohrenz, Nancy
MacMillan McGraw Hill

Board Chairman

Business Manager

school sign repair
business manager, local dues
elem. supplies

batteries, alarm check, detector heads

books, classroom materials
Supt. Conference-room
HS supplies

elem. supplies

fingerprint record

Supt travel, English DVD
Elem. supplies

Elem. music supplies
water, sewer

elem. supplies

filters, fuses

MS supplies

HS supplies

copier lease agreement
Title | supplies

admin. Fee

fan, MS AC repairs

MS supplies

Title | materials

dues payroll correction
cement work

custodial supplies

tires, repairs, alignment
elem. materials

Elem. workbooks
custodial supplies
batteries

print cartridges, name stamp
plumbing repairs

RTI expense

Sprinkler heads, irrigation supplies
mini bus repair

band instrument repairs
custodial supplies

phone service

Elem and Title | materials
Prin. Office supplies
elem. workbooks

1,481.04
65.00
131.29
1,655.67
386.70
251.97
94.63
42.94
43.25
70.96
199.31
132.72
946.38
35.93
499.20
90.66
965.41
1,566.90
38.98
804.80
371.94
36.95
69.74
51.60
235.87
726.00
645.51
351.01
4,169.88
88.20
248.89
406.99
1,145.80
24.00
352.93
162.40
738.20
278.59
285.75
969.03
65.00
977.71



Maximum Promotions
McCarty, Julie

McDonald Pub.

MD Engraving

Menards

Mid American

Modern Curriculum Press
Mulder Refrig.

National School Products
Northern Truck Equip.
Oriental Trading

Perma Bound

Pioneer Valley Ed. Press
Pitney Bowes

Prom Nite

Psychology Press

Pump N Pak

Quarry Stone Greenhouse
Really Good Stuff
Remedia Publications
Renaissance Learning
Saddleback Ed.

Sax Arts & Crafts

School Health

School mate

School Specialty

School reach

SD dept. of Labor

SD Teacher Placement Center

SDASBO
Sioux Valley News

Southeast Area Cooperative

Sturdevant's Auto Supply
Teacher’s Discovery

The Costumer

The Parent Institute
Toledo Physical Ed Supply
Total Care Inc.

Trane

Tri-State Ready Mix
United Art & Ed.
Wordware

Zaner Bloser

Gross Salaries

Medicare

Social Security

Delta Dental

Retirement

Life Insurance

band banner updates

RTI expense

MS supplies

plaque updates

parts, moving kitchen steam table
natural gas

elem. workbooks

Walk in freezer repairs

elem. supplies

liftgate and sander repairs
elem. supplies

MS books

Title I books

postage and meter rental
crowns

Kind. Screening, tests
supplies

memorial

MS, elem supplies

Title | supplies

Accel.Reader Elem, MS, Star Rdg & Math
MS reading materials

HS supplies

nurse supplies

planners

Elem, MS and HS supplies
Yearly contract
Unemployment claim

Yearly membership fee
Business Manager dues, state
Legals, calendars printed
Assessment

custodial supplies

MS soc.studies material

play supplies

elem. magazine

elem. PE supplies

sod cutter and pole saw rental
equipment repairs

payloader rent-mulch at elem.
MS supplies

lunch, software license

eleml. Student workbooks
For August

Matching

Matching

Benefit

Matching

Benefit

413.23
24.00
73.40
130.00
184.60
760.71
495.31
177.87
40.39
491.80
37.49
24.98
176.00
1,093.00
81.91
393.25
17.50
50.00
280.78
20.99
3,605.44
100.58
601.97
85.58
420.00
2,192.09
1,923.75
54.91
420.00
50.00
3,237.98
3,093.43
1.46
300.56
173.95
99.00
732.69
23712
437.00
300.00
58.35
276.50
3,259.59
280,663.63
3,855.97
16,486.93
2,394.13
16,372.56

292.08



Cancer Insurance
Health Insurance
Annuities

Total

Capital Outlay Fund:
A-OK Sanitary
Bargain Bytes
Barnes & Noble
Capital One
Central States Laser Grading
Dakota Fence
G&R Controls
Green Eggs & Ram
K&M Music
Lakeshore Curriculum
Lids Team Sports
Pump N Pak
Scholastic Books Club
School Specialty
Xcel Energy

Total

Special Education Fund:
Imprest fund

Canton transit

Children’s Care Hospital
Children’s Home Society
Parent

Parent

Lakeshore Curriculum
Mayer-Johnson

McGraw Hill

Modern Curriculum Press
Nasco

Perfection Learning
Pump N Pak

Riverside Pub.
Saddleback Ed.
Scholastic

School Specialty
Southeast Area Cooperative
Voyager

Wieser Ed.

Gross Salaries

Medicare

Social Security

Dental Insurance
Retirement

Benefit
benefit
Benefit

SB 91 Garbage service

old monitor disposal
HS English books
HS English books

FB field grading, remove old jump area
elem. playground mulch

repl.condenser fan
computers (5)
Euphoniums (3)
elem. equipment
FB jerseys

gas and diesel
Elem. book sets

desk organizer/shelf unit(2)

SB 91, electrical

Sarah-phone use
student trans.
student services
student services
student trans.
student trans.
classroom supplies
classroom supplies
books, materials
workbooks
supplies

supplies, workbooks
gas

Supplies

Books

books

supplies
assessment

math books
Textbooks, sp.ed.
for August
Matching

Matching

Benefit

Matching

321.78
9,319.22
3,709.26

$381,910.45

457.00
527.85
1,397.72
31.64
10,436.86
5,000.00
605.82
4,245.00
3,438.00
597.00
3,903.87
635.97
564.72
471.58
11,015.69
$ 43,328.72

233.14
328.00
9,485.50
209.25
810.00
124.73
197.75
347.00
1,259.16
116.44
220.85
343.89
259.07
407.00
94.75
7791
437.71
15,604.97
1,568.60
509.21
44,152.48
606.11
2,591.42
555.70
2,634.15



Life Insurance
Cancer Insurance
Health Insurance
Annuities

Total

Pension Fund:
403B ASP

Food Service:

Culligan

Parents

Sigler Fire Equip.

Gross Salaries

Medicare

Social Security

Dental Insurance

Retirement

Life Insurance

Cancer Insurance

Health Insurance
Total

Benefit
Benefit
Benefit
Benefit

Retirees

softener maintenance
lunch money refunds
ansul kitchen fire system service
For August
Matching

Matching

Benefit

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Benefit

113.39
332.61
875.00
426.12
$ 84921.91

$ 7,570.66

25.00
109.45
146.88

8,432.71
111.95
478.75

87.86
488.41

73.85
280.15

95.00

$10,290.01



