Canton School District 41-1 Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, August 8, 2011 at 7:00 pm in the High School Library.

Members and others present: Bruce Henke, Tanya Iverson, June Nusz, Craig Stearns, Tracy Zylstra, Supt. Gerber, Principals Russ Townsend and Kim DeWitte, Business Manager Nancy Thompson, Linda Tuntland, Sheila Broughton and several parents.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stearns.

<u>8/10/11</u> J. Nusz moved, second by T. Iverson to approve the agenda as amended and to approve the following consent agenda items: Accept resignations from Paul Ebeling and Becky Heikkila; approve employment of: Megan Ziemek-HS math \$29,100. and Asst. Volleyball \$2,540, Matt David-asst. football \$2,140, move Tony Neu from asst. VB to 7th VB \$1,740, Michelle Casad-Sp.Ed. paraprofessional \$9.50 an hour, and Laura Jacobs-Oral Interp \$2,060; approve the open enrollment request; and approve the lane change request for Tony Neu and Derek Alarie from BA to BA15. Aye: all members

B. Henke moved, second by J. Nusz to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

T. Iverson moved, second by T. Zylstra to accept the financial statements for the month of July 2011. Aye: all members

Principal reports were given by Mr. Townsend and Mrs. Dewitte, and included: common core standards, scheduling, staffing and back to school issues.

Mr. Gerber's report reviewed concussion screening, the state Supt. Conference, and common core standards. Progress with the Alternative School and a tentative schedule for the technology upgrades and fiber between the buildings was also reviewed.

<u>8/11/11</u> T. Iverson moved, second by B. Henke to approve the lease with Lincoln County for one year in the amount of \$1.00, pending county approval. Ave: all members

Discussion has begun regarding changes to the open gym policy. Mr. Gerber will be meeting with coaches, community members, and youth coaches over the next few months.

Two quotes were received for gas and diesel. Eastern Farmer's Cooperative, diesel, 15 cents over cost; and Pump 'N Pak at 7 cents over cost diesel and 9 cents over cost for gas.

<u>8/12/11</u> B. Henke moved, second by J. Nusz to accept the quote from Pump 'N Pak for gas and diesel for the 2011-12 school year. Aye: all members

T. Zylstra moved, second by B. Henke moving the board to executive session at 8:35. Regular session resumed at 9:04 pm.

The ASBSD/SASD Convention is in Sioux Falls Aug. 10-12; the Board will host the staff luncheon on August 18th in the school commons. School begins August 22nd.

	Board Chairman	Business Manager
Bills for Approval August 2011		
General Fund:		4 404 04
Ace Neon Signs	school sign repair	1,481.04
Area II ASBO	business manager, local dues	65.00
Atlas Pen & Pencil	elem. supplies	131.29
Automatic Build. Controls	batteries, alarm check, detector heads	1,655.67
Barnes & Noble	books, classroom materials	386.70
Best Western Ramkota	Supt. Conference-room	251.97
Broadhead Garrett	HS supplies	54.63
Calloway House	elem. supplies	42.94
Canton School Imprest	fingerprint record	43.25
Capital One	Supt travel, English DVD	70.96
Carson Dellosa	Elem. supplies	199.31
Cascio Interstate Music	Elem. music supplies	132.72
City of Canton	water, sewer	946.38
Constructive Playthings	elem. supplies	35.93
Dakota Supply Group	filters, fuses	499.20
Delta Education	MS supplies	90.66
Dick Blick	HS supplies	965.41
Elite Business	copier lease agreement	1,566.90
Evan-Moor	Title I supplies	38.98
Flex systems	admin. Fee	804.80
G&R Controls	fan, MS AC repairs	371.94
Geyer Instructional	MS supplies	36.95
Hamery Pub.	Title I materials	69.74
Heikkila, Becky	dues payroll correction	51.60
Hiller Lumber	cement work	235.87
Hillyard supply	custodial supplies	726.00
Hoffman Oil	tires, repairs, alignment	645.51
Houghton Mifflin	elem. materials	351.01
3 3	Elem. workbooks	4,169.88
Ideal yardware	custodial supplies	88.20
Interstate All Battery	batteries	248.89
Interstate Office Products	print cartridges, name stamp	406.99
J.A. Sexauer	plumbing repairs	1,145.80
Jibben, James	RTI expense	24.00
John Deere Landscaping	Sprinkler heads, irrigation supplies	352.93
Johnson Feed	mini bus repair	162.40
K&M Music	band instrument repairs	738.20
KB's True Value	custodial supplies	278.59
Knology	phone service	285.75
Lakeshore	Elem and Title I materials	969.03
Lohrenz, Nancy	Prin. Office supplies	65.00
MacMillan McGraw Hill	elem. workbooks	977.71
WIGGIVIIIGH WIGGIGW I IIII	CICITI. WOLKDOOKS	511.11

Maximum Promotions	band banner updates	413.23
McCarty, Julie	RTI expense	24.00
• .	•	
McDonald Pub.	MS supplies	73.40
MD Engraving	plaque updates	130.00
Menards	parts, moving kitchen steam table	184.60
Mid American	natural gas	760.71
Modern Curriculum Press	elem. workbooks	495.31
Mulder Refrig.	Walk in freezer repairs	177.87
<u> </u>	•	40.39
National School Products	elem. supplies	
Northern Truck Equip.	liftgate and sander repairs	491.80
Oriental Trading	elem. supplies	37.49
Perma Bound	MS books	24.98
Pioneer Valley Ed. Press	Title I books	176.00
Pitney Bowes	postage and meter rental	1,093.00
Prom Nite	crowns	81.91
Psychology Press	Kind. Screening, tests	393.25
Pump N Pak	supplies	17.50
Quarry Stone Greenhouse	memorial	50.00
Really Good Stuff	MS, elem supplies	280.78
Remedia Publications	Title I supplies	20.99
Renaissance Learning	Accel.Reader Elem, MS, Star Rdg & Math	3,605.44
Saddleback Ed.	MS reading materials	100.58
Sax Arts & Crafts	<u> </u>	601.97
	HS supplies	
School Health	nurse supplies	85.58
School mate	planners	420.00
School Specialty	Elem, MS and HS supplies	2,192.09
School reach	Yearly contract	1,923.75
SD dept. of Labor	Unemployment claim	54.91
SD Teacher Placement Center	Yearly membership fee	420.00
SDASBO	Business Manager dues, state	50.00
Sioux Valley News	Legals, calendars printed	3,237.98
	·	•
Southeast Area Cooperative	Assessment	3,093.43
Sturdevant's Auto Supply	custodial supplies	1.46
Teacher's Discovery	MS soc.studies material	300.56
The Costumer	play supplies	173.95
The Parent Institute	elem. magazine	99.00
Toledo Physical Ed Supply	elem. PE supplies	732.69
Total Care Inc.	sod cutter and pole saw rental	237.12
Trane	equipment repairs	437.00
Tri-State Ready Mix	payloader rent-mulch at elem.	300.00
•	, ,	
United Art & Ed.	MS supplies	58.35
Wordware	lunch, software license	276.50
Zaner Bloser	eleml. Student workbooks	3,259.59
Gross Salaries	For August	280,663.63
Medicare	Matching	3,855.97
Social Security	Matching	16,486.93
Delta Dental	Benefit	2,394.13
Retirement	Matching	16,372.56
Life Insurance	Benefit	292.08
LIIG IIISUI AII IG	Deligiif	232.00

Cancer Insurance Health Insurance Annuities Total	Benefit benefit Benefit	321.78 9,319.22 <u>3,709.26</u> \$ 381,910.45
Capital Outlay Fund: A-OK Sanitary Bargain Bytes Barnes & Noble Capital One Central States Laser Grading Dakota Fence G&R Controls Green Eggs & Ram K&M Music Lakeshore Curriculum Lids Team Sports Pump N Pak Scholastic Books Club School Specialty Xcel Energy Total	SB 91 Garbage service old monitor disposal HS English books HS English books FB field grading, remove old jump area elem. playground mulch repl.condenser fan computers (5) Euphoniums (3) elem. equipment FB jerseys gas and diesel Elem. book sets desk organizer/shelf unit(2) SB 91, electrical	457.00 527.85 1,397.72 31.64 10,436.86 5,000.00 605.82 4,245.00 3,438.00 597.00 3,903.87 635.97 564.72 471.58 11,015.69 \$ 43,328.72
Special Education Fund: Imprest fund Canton transit Children's Care Hospital Children's Home Society Parent Parent Lakeshore Curriculum Mayer-Johnson McGraw Hill Modern Curriculum Press Nasco Perfection Learning Pump N Pak Riverside Pub. Saddleback Ed. Scholastic School Specialty Southeast Area Cooperative Voyager Wieser Ed. Gross Salaries Medicare Social Security Dental Insurance Retirement	Sarah-phone use student trans. student services student services student trans. student trans. classroom supplies classroom supplies books, materials workbooks supplies supplies, workbooks gas Supplies Books books supplies assessment math books Textbooks, sp.ed. for August Matching Matching Benefit Matching	233.14 328.00 9,485.50 209.25 810.00 124.73 197.75 347.00 1,259.16 116.44 220.85 343.89 259.07 407.00 94.75 77.91 437.71 15,604.97 1,568.60 509.21 44,152.48 606.11 2,591.42 555.70 2,634.15

Life Insurance Cancer Insurance Health Insurance Annuities Total	Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit	113.39 332.61 875.00 <u>426.12</u> \$ 84921.91
Pension Fund: 403B ASP	Retirees	\$ 7,570.66
Food Service: Culligan Parents Sigler Fire Equip. Gross Salaries Medicare Social Security Dental Insurance Retirement Life Insurance Cancer Insurance Health Insurance Total	softener maintenance lunch money refunds ansul kitchen fire system service For August Matching Matching Benefit Matching Benefit Benefit Benefit	25.00 109.45 146.88 8,432.71 111.95 478.75 87.86 488.41 73.85 280.15 55.00 \$ 10,290.01